THIS IS A DRAFT ORDINANCE AND SUBJECT TO REVISION UNTIL A FINAL ORDINANCE IS APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

## AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING THE AMENDMENT OF THE AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL COMPLEMENT FROM 407 TO 409 POSITIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 FOR THE "PRE-K 4 SA" PROGRAM AS ADOPTED BY THE SAN ANTONIO EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Directors for the San Antonio Early Childhood Education Municipal Development Corporation (Corporation) adopted the creation of two new positions to support Pre-K 4 SA's Competitive Grants program; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council previously approved the Corporation's FY2016 budget and personnel complement by Ordinance No. 2015-05-28-0469, and by this action will approve the amendment to the adopted personnel complement; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council for the City of San Antonio hereby approves the amendment of the fiscal year 2016 personnel complement by increasing the number of positions from 407 to 409 for the "Pre-K 4 SA" program, as adopted by the San Antonio Early Childhood Education Municipal Development Corporation on February 2, 2016 and authorizes the amendment of Ordinance No. 2015-05-28-0469 approving the Corporation's FY16 budget and personnel complement, in accordance therewith.

**SECTION 2.** City staff is hereby authorized to take those necessary actions to implement the additions to the Corporation's personnel complement as approved by City Council.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this --th day of February, 2016.

M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

ATTEST:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney